STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATIONS OF MRC PERMIAN COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NOS. 24481-24484

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND, TO THE EXENT NECESSARY, APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24231

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24232

JOINT NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

MRC Permian Company and Marathon Oil Permian, LLC, give notice that they have agreed to dismiss related Case Nos. 24481-24484 and 24231-24232, and that the January 28, 2025, hearing date set by the Division's Prehearing Order is no longer necessary.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART, LLP

Michael H. Feldewert

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile

mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

agrankin@hollandhart.com

pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MRC PERMIAN COMPANY

AND

Approved via email 12/19/24

Deana M. Bennett Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A. Post Office Box 2168 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168 (505) 848-1800 deana.bennett@modrall.com

ATTORNEY FOR MARATHON OIL PERMIAN, LLC